

No. 19-807

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BANK MELLI,

Petitioner,

vs.

MICHAEL BENNETT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PATRICK N. PETROCELLI

Counsel of Record

CURTIS C. MECHLING

JAMES L. BERNARD

PAMELA S. TAKEFMAN

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN, LLP

Counsel for Respondents

Carlos Acosta, et al. and

Steven Greenbaum, et al.

180 Maiden Lane

New York, New York 10038

(212) 806-5400

ppetrocelli@stroock.com

(For Further Appearances See Reverse Side of Cover)

JANE CAROL NORMAN
BOND & NORMAN LAW, PC
Counsel for Respondents
Michael Bennett, et al.
777 6th Street N.W., Suite 410
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 682-4100
janenorman@bondandnorman.com

RICHARD M. KREMAN
DALE K. CATHELL
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Counsel for Respondents
The Estate of Michael Heiser, et al.
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209
(410) 580-4122
richard.kremen@dlapiper.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The Judgment Creditors	3
B. Bank Melli	4
C. The Blocked Assets	5
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
A. The Bennetts Commence an Action Against Visa and Visa Files an Interpleader Complaint	7
B. The First Appeal and Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	8
C. The District Court Grants Visa’s Motion for Discharge and the Judgment Creditors’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....	9
D. The Second Appeal	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT REJECT TRIA’S OWNERSHIP REQUIREMENT	12

A.	The Ninth Circuit Did Not Hold that Ownership Is Immaterial.....	12
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the D.C. Circuit’s Decision in <i>Heiser</i>	14
C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Executive Branch’s Position on TRIA.....	18
D.	This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Review TRIA’s Ownership Requirement	18
II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT TRIA ABROGATES BANK MELLI’S SEPARATE JURIDICAL STATUS DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	23
A.	The Ninth and Second Circuits’ Holdings Are Correct	24
B.	The Ninth and Second Circuits’ Decisions Do Not Conflict with <i>Bancec</i> or the Treaty of Amity	29
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2008).....	3
<i>Bank Melli Iran N.Y. Rep. Office v. Weinstein</i> , 567 U.S. 934 (2012).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2007).....	3
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	30
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Casiopea Bovet, LLC v. Chiang</i> , 12 Cal. App. 5th 656 (Ct. App. 2017).....	16
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	27, 29
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	32
<i>Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	25, 26
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2006).....	3

<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba,</i> 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,</i> 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	26
<i>Greenbaum v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 451 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2006).....	3
<i>Havlish v. 650 Fifth Ave. Co.,</i> 934 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LTV Corp. v. Gulf States Steel, Inc. of Ala.,</i> 969 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 161 U.S. 297 (1896).....	32
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	19
<i>McKay v. Ingleson,</i> 558 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Montello Salt Co. v. Utah,</i> 221 U.S. 452 (1911).....	27, 28
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano,</i> 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	30
<i>Todok v. Union State Bank of Harvard, Neb.,</i> 281 U.S. 449 (1930).....	30
<i>United States v. Alexander,</i> 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21

<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	25, 26
<i>Villoldo v. Castro Ruz</i> , 821 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Weingarten Realty Investors v. Chiang</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 163 (Ct. App. 2012)	16
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 609 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2010)	24, 25
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1602	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	4
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 708.510(a).....	16
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891	4
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 67	23
Regulations	
31 C.F.R. § 560.213	22
49 Fed. Reg. 2836-02 (Jan. 23, 1984).....	30
60 Fed. Reg. 14,615 (Mar. 15, 1995)	4
60 Fed. Reg. 24,757 (May 6, 1995).....	4

60 Fed. Reg. 40,881 (Aug. 10, 1995)	4
72 Fed. Reg. 62,520 (Nov. 5, 2007)	4
77 Fed. Reg. 6659, 6659, § 1(a) (Feb. 5, 2012).....	4
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 107-779 (2002).....	31
Michael R. Pompeo, Sec’y of State, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Remarks to the Media</i> (Oct. 3, 2018), https://www.state.gov/remarks- to-the-media-3/	31, 32
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 788 (2002).....	27
